that date to show the effects of reasonably possible changes in price on profit or loss.

The sensitivity analysis provided is hypothetical only and should be used with caution as
the impacts provided are not necessarily indicative of the actual impacts that would be
experienced. This is because the company’s actual exposure to market rates is changing
constantly as the company’s portfolio of commodity, debt and foreign currency contracts
changes.

Corporate Review

Annual Report 2020 20Corporate Review

Interest rate risk
The company is not exposed to movements in interest rates.

Commodity price risk
The impact of reasonable possible changes in commodity prices on profit, based on the
assumptions set out above are as follows:

For further comments on risk, see notes regarding financial instruments

Transactional currency risk
The company has performed an analysis of the sensitivity of the company’s financial position
and performance to changes in foreign exchange rates. The company deems a 0.5% change
to the Euro and a 10% change to the Pound Sterling currency rates relative to the Danish Kro-
ner to be reasonable possible. The impact of such movements on profit are as follows:

2020 2019

Currency change  P/L effect before tax Currency change  P/L effect before tax

EUR
+0.5% 4,746 +0.5% -11

-0.5% -4,746 -0.5% 11

GBP
+10% -3,161 +10% -235

-10% 3,161 -10% 235

2020 2019

Price change  P/L effect before tax Price change P/L effect before tax

Nordic Power
+10% 15,557 +4% 11,197

-10% -15,557 -4% -11,197

Continental Power
+10% -13,388 +4% -25,581

-10% 13,388 -4% 25,581

UK Power
+10% 3,000 +5% -694

-10% -3,000 -5% 694

Europe Gas
+10% -41,118 +5% -26,748

-10% 41,118 -5% 26,748

Annual Report 2020 21

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
Net cash flow for the year amounted to 165.1 mDKK in 2020 compared to -34.6 mDKK in 2019.

Changes in net working capital amounted to -91.3 mDKK in 2020 and corporation tax paid
during 2020 amounted to -16.3 mDKK. This was compensated by profit before tax which
amounted to 317.1 mDKK, resulting in net cash flow from operating activities of 190.5 mDKK
in 2020.

Net cash flow from investing activities was -25.4 mDKK in 2020 and net cash flow from financing
activities was 0 mDKK in 2020.

OUTLOOK
CET A/S was ready when COVID-19 hit the markets, and the increased volatility in the marked

[…]

has been applied to the risk exposures in existence at that date to show the effects of reasonably possible changes in price on profit or loss.

The sensitivity analysis provided is hypothetical only and should be used with caution as the impacts provided are not necessarily indica-

tive of the actual impacts that would be experienced. This is because the company’s actual exposure to market rates is changing constantly

as the company’s portfolio of commodity, debt and foreign currency contracts changes.

Annual Report 2020 50Financial Statements

26. Market risk (continued)

Transactional currency risk

The company has performed an analysis of the sensitivity of the company’s financial position and performance to changes in foreign

exchange rates. The company deems 0.5% movements to Euro and 10% movements to Pounds Sterling currency rates relative to danish

kroner to be reasonably possible. The impact of such movements on profit are as follows:

Interest rate risk

The company is not exposed to movements in interest rates.

Commodity price risk

The impact of reasonable possible changes in commodity prices on profit, based on the assumptions set out above are as follows:

Notes Regarding Financial Instruments
Amounts in TDKK

2020 2019

Currency change  P/L effect before tax Currency change  P/L effect before tax

EUR
+0.5% 4,746 +0.5% -11

-0.5% -4,746 -0.5% 11

GBP
+10% -3,161 +10% -235

-10% 3,161 -10% 235

2020 2019

Price change  P/L effect before tax Price change P/L effect before tax

Nordic Power
+10% 15,557 +4% 11,197

-10% -15,557 -4% -11,197

Continental Power
+10% -13,388 +4% -25,581

-10% 13,388 -4% 25,581

UK Power
+10% 3,000 +5% -694

-10% -3,000 -5% 694

Europe Gas
+10% -41,118 +5% -26,748

-10% 41,118 -5% 26,748

Annual Report 2020 51Financial Statements

Notes Regarding Financial Instruments
Amounts in TDKK

27. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the company is unable to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The company experiences significant

movements in its liquidity position primarily due to the seasonal nature of its business and margin cash arrangements. To mitigate this risk the

company maintains significant committed facilities.

During 2020 Centrica Energy Trading has had a positive cash flow and has a solid liquidity reserve to support the business, limiting the liquidity

[…]

there are no active markets for long term gas and power, the market values have been determined through an estimate of future prices. In
most markets observability is limited to 3-4 years. The price is projected by extending the observable forward curve. Valuation of options
are based on standard simulation models.

The fair values disclosed only concern contracts within the scope of IFRS 9. Centrica Energy Trading also holds contracts outside the scope
of IFRS 9. Such contracts are not fair valued.

The Risk Management team perform valuation of derivatives for financial reporting purposes, including Level 3 valuations. It is also Risk
Management that derives future commodity price curves based on available external data and these prices feed into the energy derivatives
valuations.

Sensitivity analysis of Level 3 contracts
The market risk for all Level 3 contracts is included in the risk limits set in the Risk Policy and consequently hedged in the underlying mar-
kets or through proxy hedge in correlated markets (Level 1 and 2 contracts).

The sensitivity analysis reflects the financial impact of a change in the underlying commodity prices (delta values). The most critical non
observable input is power prices and gas prices in the specified regions.

2020 2019

Price change  P/L effect before tax Price change P/L effect before tax

Nordic Power
+10% 33,703 +4% 15,200

-10% -33,703 -4% -15,200

Continental Power
+10% 12,788 +4% -7,645

-10% -12,788 -4% 7,645

UK Power
+10% 4,715 +5% 2,784

-10% -4,715 -5% -2,784

Europe Gas
+10% -275,199 +5% -125,064

-10% 275,199 -5% 125,064

Annual Report 2020 58Financial Statements

Notes Regarding Financial Instruments
Amounts in TDKK

Centrica Energy Trading does not recognize day-one gains or losses on the initial recognition of financial instruments, because the gain or

loss is not directly observable on an active market. Valuation of day one gains and losses are based on observable and unobservable data

by using internally developed methodologies that result in management’s best estimate of fair value.

Adjustment to opening balance relates to corrections of existing contracts.

30. Deferred day-one gain or loss reserves